CHAPTER 62.

[S. F. No. 125.]

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTIONS THREE (3) AND EIGHTEEN (18) OF CHAPTER ONE HUNDRED AND FORTY-FIVE (145) OF THE GENERAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-FIVE (1885) RELATING TO THE INCORPORATION OF VILLAGES.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Incorporation of villages.

SECTION 1. That section three (3) of said chapter one hundred and forty-five (145) of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-five (1885) be and the same is hereby amended by striking out the words and figures "three hundred (300)" where they occur in said section and inserting in lieu thereof the words and figures "one hundred and seventy-five (175)."

SEC. 2. That section eighteen (18) of said chapter one hundred and forty-five (145) be and the same is hereby

amended by adding the following priviso thereto:

Proviso in relation to assessment. Provided, that unless said village is a separate election district, the assessor of the township in which said village is situated shall assess the property in the village in the same manner as property situated in the township.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

When act to take effect.

Approved March 3d, 1887.

CHAPTER 63.

[S. F. No. 178]

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION TEN (10) OF CHAPTER THIR-TY-THREE (33) OF THE GENERAL STATUTES EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-EIGHT (1878) RELATING TO BANKS AND BANKING.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Capital stock of banks.

SECTION 1. That section ten (10) of chapter thirty-three (33) of the general statutes eighteen hundred and seventy-eight (1878), be amended by striking out the words in the fourth (4) and fifth (5) lines of said section, "but the aggregate of the capital stock of such association shall not

be less than twenty-five thousand dollars," and inserting in their stead the words, "but the aggregate amount of the capital stock of such association shall not be less that ten thousand (10,000) dollars in any town containing a population of not exceeding one thousand (1,000) persons, and not less than fifteen thousand (15,000) dollars in towns of not exceeding fifteen hundred (1500) population, and not less than twenty thousand (20,000) dollars in towns of not exceeding two thousand (2,000) population, and not less than twenty-five thousand (25,000) in towns of more than two thousand (2,000) inhabitants; the population in all cases to be determined by the last official census.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from When act to and after January first (1), eighteen hundred and eighty-

eight (1888).

Approved March 7th, 1887.

CHAPTER 64.

[S. F. No. 371,]

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION TWO HUNDRED AND FORTY-ONE (241) OF THE PENAL CODE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA RELATING TO ABDUCTION OF FEMALES.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SEC. 1. That section two hundred and forty-one (241) Amends penal of the Penal Code of the state of Minnesota be and the code relating to abduction. same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Sec. 241. No conviction on certain testimony.

No conviction can be had for abduction or compulsory marriage upon the testimony of the female abducted or compelled, unsupported by other evidence.

This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

When act to take effect.

Approved March 1st, 1887.